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PRODUCT SPECIFICS

TECHNICAL INFORMATION

ITEM CONTENTS

The T-Mech Wheelchair Disability Scales are the perfect appliance for use in doctors 
surgeries, hospices and care homes. With an easy to use digital indicator, these scales have 
a maximum capacity of 250kg and users will find a comfortable seating position using the 
arm and foot rests. The castor wheels make the chair easy to manoeuvre whilst the brakes 
lock the chair in place for user safety.

With the ability to weigh in kilograms or pounds, these OIML approved wheelchair scales 
are ideal for use in the medical industry. 

1 x Wheelchair Scales and 1 x A12 digital display indicator

Voltage: 220V
Operating temperature: 0  to 40ºC
Storage temperature: -25 to 55ºC
Relative humidity: ≤ 85%

Approximate chair dimensions: 98cm W x  64cm D x 95cm H
Weight: 20kg
Capacity: 250kg
Measurements: 100g increments

SPECIFICATION
PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
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1) Castor Wheels with Brake
2) Digital Display Indicator
3) Arm Rest
4) Weighing Chair
5) Foot Rest

1

2
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4
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SPECIFICATION
PRODUCT FEATURES

10278#10279 Wheelchair Scales & A12 Indicator
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1) Hold: This button holds the weight shown on the display.

2) Function: Holding the function button for 5 seconds or more in weighing mode 
will activate the parameter configuration menu. Holding the button for less than 5 
seconds will activate the counting mode.

3) kg/lb: This button switches the display between kg/lb.

4) ON/OFF: This button turns the weighing display off.

5) Tare/Zero: This button operates the tare and zero function on the display.

SPECIFICATION
PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
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1. Automatic zero 
When the display is connected to the scale and switched on it will perform a ‘self-test’ 
and show ‘000000-999999’ on the screen. After the test, the display will show in weighing 
mode. If the scale deviates from the automatic zero point when it is powered on, then the 
platform may need re-adjusting or re-calibrating.

2. Manually zero 
If the scale platform does not have a load on it and the reading deviates from zero in 
weighing mode, the ‘Tare/Zero’ button can be pressed to zero the scales. When the weight 
value shows a positive number and the item is stable on the display, pressing the ‘Tare/
Zero’ button will add the weight value as the tare value and the indicator will show ‘0’ with 
the tare indicator highlighted. 

3. Hold 
By pressing the ‘Hold’ button in weighing mode the hold indicator will show and the 
scale will hold the value on the screen. By pressing the ‘Hold’ button again the display will 
release the hold on the screen and the hold indicator will disappear. 

4. KG/LB 
When pressing the ‘KG/LB’ button, it will switch between ‘KG’ & ‘LB’. The selected unit of 
measurement will show on the screen. 

Please Note: The Wheelchair Scales are not designed to transport people to different 
locations. The wheel feature is present to ease moving the scales to and from the person 
intended to be weighed.  

If you wish to return a product in perfect working order, we provide a 30 day returns policy 
as long as the item is unopened and in a resalable condition. 

A 12 month warranty applies to all of our electrical products; we will cover the cost of 
labour and parts. Our policy is to try and repair the item before arranging an exchange or 
refund. 

If for any reason a part is missing please get in touch with us within 7 days on receipt of 
your order. You can contact our friendly and helpful Customer Support Team via email or 
call. For full terms and conditions contact our Support Department via the details on the 
Contact Us page.

USER GUIDE
OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS

MONSTER GUARANTEE
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Step Display 
message

Description Button Setting

1 When switching the 
unit on, it will perform 
a self-test and show 
‘000000-999999’.

On/Off

2 To enter into the 
parameter settings 
press and hold the 
‘Function’ and ‘Tare/
Zero’ buttons.

Function 
Tare/Zero

3 T X Function = Select
Hold = Confirm

X=0 Constantly on 
X=1 Switch off after 2 
minutes of inactivity
X=2 Switch off after 4 
minutes of inactivity
X=3 Switch off after 6 
minutes of inactivity
X=4 Switch off after 8 
minutes of inactivity
X=5 Switch off after 10 
minutes of inactivity
X=6 Switch off after 12 
minutes of inactivity
X=7 Switch off after 14 
minutes of inactivity
X=8 Switch off after 16 
minutes of inactivity
X=9 Switch off after 18 
minutes of inactivity

4 CAL Press the function 
button to return to 
weighing mode

Function

The information below provides details of the configuration mode.

SPECIFICATION
CONFIGURATION MODE
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These scales come fully calibrated from the factory. There is no need to calibrate them. 
Should the scales need calibrating in future, follow these instructions. If you face any 
issues contact our Support department via the details on the Contact page, who will be 
happy to guide you through the calibration process.

Step Key Controls Display Message Explanation
1 Turn ON

2 Press KG and TARE 
together

E1 or E0

3 Press TARE CAL followed by 
Maximum weight 
limit - 200KG

4 KG - changes the 
weight
HOLD - moves to 
the next digits

Use the HOLD button to move the 
cursor left and right. Use the KG button 
to increase/decrease the weight.
Enter the weight that you are using to 
calibrate the scales.

5 TARE CAL 00

6 TARE CAL SP

7 Put the weight that you are using to 
calibrate onto the Weighing Chair

8 Turn OFF the scales 
and turn ON again 
to resume normal 
operation

USER GUIDE
CALIBRATION SETTINGS
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Please read through the guide below for information regarding the various error codes 
displayed on the digital indicator. 

Error message Description

ERR 1 The maximum capacity value selected during 
calibration is too low.

O-F Overload - the weight placed on the scales is higher 
than the maximum capacity.

O-H The item has been placed on the scales before 
switching on, therefore the 0 point of calibration is too 

high.

O-L The 0 point of the calibration is too low.

P-L The battery power is low and requires charging.

TROUBLESHOOTING
RESOLUTION GUIDE
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Please read through the safe working practice to ensure prevention of injury or 
damage to the device.

Do not operate or store the digital display near heat sources or in hot environments. 
The operating temperature for the scales and display is between -10ºC and 50ºC 
with a maximum humidity of 85%. Using the scales outside of these temperatures 
may lead to damage. 

Do not use the machine if the adaptor wire is frayed or damaged. 

When the device is not in use ensure that the power plug is removed from the 
socket. This will prevent damage to the appliance through power surges. 

Do not use the scales in dusty areas as this could lead to damage on the display 
unit.

Do not overload the scales. This can cause damage to the equipment and display.

Ensure that the display is kept away from water sources and ensure that no liquids 
are spilled on the display. 

Ensure that the display and wires are kept clear from heavy objects. This can cause 
damage and prevent the display and wires from working correctly.

Both the scales and the display should be fully sealed when in use. Do not attempt 
to remove or adjust any part of the display  or scales unless suitably qualified. 

The Wheelchair Scales are not designed to transport people to different locations. 
The wheel feature is present to ease moving the scales to and from the person 
intended to be weighed.  

SAFETY ADVICE
SAFE WORKING PRACTICE
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PRODUKTSPEZIFIKATIONEN

TECHNISCHE INFORMATIONEN

PRODUKTINHALT

Die T-Mech Rollstuhl-Waagen sind das perfekte Gerät für den Einsatz in Arztpraxen, 
Krankenhäusern und Pflegeheimen. Mit einer einfach zu bedienenden Digitalanzeige hat 
diese Waage eine maximale Tragkraft von 250kg. Der Benutzer kann über die Arm- und 
Fußstützen eine bequeme Sitzposition einnehmen. Durch die Lenkrollen lässt sich der 
Stuhl leicht bewegen, während die Bremsen den Stuhl zur Sicherheit des Benutzers 
fixieren.

Aufgrund der Möglichkeit, in Kilogramm oder Pfund zu wiegen, sind diese OIML-geprüften 
Rollstuhlwaagen ideal für den Einsatz in der Medizinbranche.

1 x Wheelchair Scales and 1 x A12 digital display indicator

Spannung: 220V
Betriebstemperatur: 0°C bis 40°C
Lagertemperatur: -25°C bis 55°C
Relative Luftfeuchtigkeit: ≤ 85%

Ungefähre Abmessungen des Rollstuhls: 98cm B x 64cm T x 95cm H
Gewicht: 20kg
Kapazität: 250kg
Messungen: 100g-Schritte
 

SPEZIFIKATIONEN
PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG
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1. Lenkräder mit Bremse
2. Digitalanzeige
3. Armstütze
4. Wiegestuhl
5. Fußstütze

1

2

3

4

5

SPEZIFIKATIONEN
PRODUKTMERKMALE
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1. Hold: Diese Taste hält das auf dem Display angezeigte Gewicht fest.

2. Function: Halten Sie die Funktionstaste im Wiegemodus mindestens 5 Sekunden 
lang gedrückt, um das Konfigurationsmenü für die Parameter zu aktivieren. Wenn 
Sie die Taste weniger als 5 Sekunden gedrückt halten, wird der Zählmodus aktiviert.

3. kg/lb: Diese Taste wechselt die Anzeige zwischen kg/lb.

4. ON/OFF: Mit dieser Taste wird die Gewichtsanzeige ausgeschaltet.

5. Tare/Zero: Mit dieser Taste wird die Tarier- und Nullstellfunktion der Anzeige 
betätigt. 

SPEZIFIKATIONEN
PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG
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1. Automatischer Nullpunkt
Wenn das Display an die Waage verbunden und eingeschaltet wird, führt sie einen 
‘Selbsttest’ durch und zeigt ‘000000-999999’ auf dem Bildschirm an. Nach dem Test 
erscheint die Anzeige im Wiegemodus. Weicht die Waage beim Einschalten vom 
automatischen Nullpunkt ab, so muss die Plattform eventuell neu justiert oder kalibriert 
werden.

2. Manuelle Nullpunktsetzung
Ist die Waage nicht belastet und weicht die Anzeige im Wiegemodus von Null ab, kann 
die Taste “Tare/Zero” gedrückt werden, um die Waage auf Null zu tarieren. Wenn der 
Gewichtswert eine positive Zahl anzeigt und die Anzeige stabil ist, wird durch Drücken der 
“Tare/Zero”-Taste der Gewichtswert als Tara-Wert addiert und die Anzeige zeigt “0” bei 
markiertem Taragewicht.

3. Hold 
Durch Drücken der ‘Hold’-Taste im Wiegemodus wird der Halte-Indikator angezeigt und 
die Waage hält den Wert auf dem Bildschirm fest. Durch erneutes Drücken der ‘Hold’-Taste 
wird die Anzeige auf dem Bildschirm freigegeben und der Halte-Indikator verschwindet 
wieder.

4. KG/LB 
Wenn Sie die ‘KG/LB’-Taste betätigen, wird zwischen ‘KG’ & ‘LG’ gewechselt. Die 
ausgewählte Maßeinheit wird auf dem Bildschirm angezeigt.

Achtung: Die Rollstuhlwaagen sind nicht dafür ausgelegt, Personen an verschiedene Orte 
zu transportieren. Die Rollstuhlfunktion ist enthalten, um den Transport der Waage zu und 
von der zu wiegenden Person zu erleichtern.

Wenn Sie ein Produkt in einwandfreiem Zustand zurückgeben möchten, bieten wir Ihnen 
ein 30-tägiges Rückgaberecht an, solange der Artikel ungeöffnet und in einem wiederver-
kaufbaren Zustand ist. 
Für alle unsere elektrischen Produkte gilt eine 24-monatige Garantie. Dabei übernehmen 
wir die Kosten für Arbeit und Teile. Unsere Richtlinie ist, dass wir versuchen, den Artikel zu 
reparieren, bevor wir einen Umtausch oder eine Rückerstattung veranlassen. 
Sollte aus irgendeinem Grund ein Teil fehlen, setzen Sie sich bitte innerhalb von 7 Tagen 
nach Erhalt Ihrer Bestellung mit uns in Verbindung. Sie können unser freundliches und 
hilfsbereites Kundenbetreuungsteam per E-Mail oder Telefon kontaktieren. Für die voll-
ständigen Bedingungen und Konditionen kontaktieren Sie unsere Supportabteilung über 
die Details auf der Seite “Kontakt”.

BENUTZERGUIDE
BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

MONSTER-GARANTIE
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Step Display 
message

Description Button Setting

1 Beim Einschalten 
führt das Gerät einen 
Selbsttest durch und 
zeigt '000000-999999' 
an.

On/Off

2 Function 
Tare/Zero

3 T X Function = 
Auswählen
Hold = Bestätigen

X=0 Ständig 
eingeschaltet
X=1 Abschaltung nach 2 
Minuten Inaktivität
X=2 Ausschalten nach 4 
Minuten Inaktivität
X=3 Abschaltung nach 6 
Minuten Inaktivität
X=4 Abschaltung nach 8 
Minuten Inaktivität
X=5 Abschaltung nach 10 
Minuten Inaktivität
X=6 Abschaltung nach 12 
Minuten Inaktivität
X=7 Abschaltung nach 14 
Minuten Inaktivität
X=8 Ausschalten nach 16 
Minuten Inaktivität
X=9 Abschaltung nach 18 
Minuten Inaktivität

4 CAL Drücken Sie die 
Funktionstaste, um 
zum Wiegemodus 
zurückzugehen.

Function

Die folgenden Informationen enthalten Details zum den Konfigurationsmodi.

BENUTZERGUIDE
KONFIGURATIONSMODI

Um in die Parametere-
instellungen zu gelan-
gen, müssen die Tasten 
‘Function’ und ‘Tare/ 
Zero’ gedrückt gehalten 
werden.

14



Die Waagen werden werksseitig vollständig kalibriert geliefert. Sie müssen nicht kalibriert 
werden. Sollte die Waage in Zukunft kalibriert werden müssen, befolgen Sie diese Anweis-
ungen. Sollten Sie Probleme haben, können Sie unsere Support-Abteilung über die Details 
auf der Kontakt-Seite kontaktieren, die Sie gerne durch den Kalibrierungsprozess führen 
wird.

Schritt Tasteneingabe Display Nachricht Erklärung
1 Einschalten (ON)

2 KG und TARE 
gleichzeitig drücken

E1 oder E0

3 TARE drücken CAL gefolgt von 
der maximalen 
Gewichtsgrenze - 
200KG

4 KG - changes the 
weight
HOLD - moves to 
the next digits

Mit der HOLD-Taste können Sie den 
Cursor nach links und rechts bewegen. 
Verwenden Sie die KG-Taste, um das 
Gewicht zu erhöhen/verringern. Geben 
Sie das Gewicht ein, mit dem Sie die 
Waage justieren wollen.

5 TARE CAL 00

6 TARE CAL SP

7 Legen Sie das Gewicht fest, mit dem 
Sie den Wiegestuhl kalibrieren wollen

8 Die Einheit aus 
(OFF) und wieder 
ein (ON) schalten, 
um im normalen 
Betrieb fortzufahren

BENUTZERGUIDE
KALIBRIERUNGSEINSTELLUNGEN
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Bitte lesen Sie die nachstehende Anleitung für Informationen zu den verschiedenen 
Fehlercodes durch, die auf der Digitalanzeige angezeigt werden können.

Fehlernachricht Beschreibung

ERR 1 Der bei der Kalibrierung gewählte maximale 
Kapazitätswert ist zu niedrig.

O-F Übergewicht - das Gewicht, das auf die Waage 
aufgelegt wird, ist höher als die maximale Kapazität.

O-H Der Gegenstand wurde vor dem Einschalten auf die 
Waage gelegt, daher ist der Nullpunkt der Kalibrierung 

zu hoch.

O-L Der Nullpunkt der Kalibrierung ist zu niedrig.

P-L Die Batterie ist schwach und muss aufgeladen werden.

PROBLEMLÖSUNGEN
LÖSUNGSLEITFADEN

16



Bitte lesen Sie sich die Hinweise zum sicheren Arbeiten durch, um Verletzungen 
oder Schäden am Gerät zu verhindern.

Betreiben oder lagern Sie die Digitalanzeige nicht in der Nähe von Wärmequellen 
oder in einer heißen Umgebung. Die Betriebstemperatur für die Waage und die 
Anzeige liegt zwischen -10ºC und 50ºC. Die maximale Luftfeuchtigkeit beträgt 85%. 
Der Betrieb der Waage außerhalb dieser Temperaturen kann zu Schäden führen. 

Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn der Adapterdraht verschlissen oder 
beschädigt ist. 

Wenn das Gerät nicht benutzt wird, müssen Sie sicherstellen, dass der Netzstecker 
aus der Steckdose gezogen ist. Dadurch wird eine Beschädigung des Gerätes durch 
Überspannungen verhindert. 

Verwenden Sie die Waage nicht in staubigen Bereichen, da dies zu Schäden an der 
Anzeigeeinheit führen kann.

Überlasten Sie die Waage nicht. Dies kann zu Schäden am Gerät und der Anzeige 
führen.

Achten Sie darauf, dass die Anzeige von Wasserquellen ferngehalten wird und dass 
keine Flüssigkeiten auf die Anzeige geschüttet werden. 

Achten Sie darauf, dass die Anzeige sowie die Kabel von schweren Gegenständen 
ferngehalten werden. Andernfalls kann es zu Beschädigungen kommen und die 
Anzeige und die Leitungen können nicht richtig funktionieren.

Sowohl die Waage als auch die Anzeige sollten während des Gebrauchs vollständig 
versiegelt sein. Versuchen Sie nicht, Teile der Anzeige oder der Skalen zu entfernen 
oder einzustellen, wenn Sie nicht entsprechend qualifiziert sind. 

Die Rollstuhl-Waage ist nicht dafür ausgelegt, Personen an verschiedene Orte zu 
transportieren. Die Rollstuhlfunktion ist vorhanden, um das Bewegen der Waage zu 
und von der zu wiegenden Person zu erleichtern.

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
SICHERES ARBEITEN
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ESPECIFICACIONES DEL PRODUCTO

INFORMACIÓN TÉCNICA

CONTENIDOS DEL ARTÍCULO 

Las Sillas de Ruedas con Básculas para Discapacitados T-Mech son el aparato perfecto 
para utilizar en cirugía, entornos hospitalarios y centros asistenciales. Con un indicador 
fácil de utilizar, estas básculas tienen una capacidad máxima de 250kg y son muy 
cómodas para los usuarios, que podrán sentarse y utilizar los reposabrazos y los apoyos 
para los pies. Las ruedas giratorias hacen que sea muy maniobrable a la vez que los frenos 
bloquean la silla para proporcionar seguridad al usuario.

Con la capacidad de pesar en kilogramos o libras, estas sillas de ruedas con básculas 
aprobadas por la Organización Internacional de Metrología Legal (OIML) son ideales para 
ser utilizadas en el sector médico. 

1 x Silla de Ruedas con Básculas y 1 x una pantalla indicadora A12

Voltaje: 220V
Temperatura de funcionamiento: 0-40ºC
Temperatura de almacenamiento: -25-55ºc
Humedad relativa: ≤ 85%

Dimensiones aproximadas de la silla: 98cm Ancho x  64cm Fondo x 95cm Alto
Peso: 20kg
Capacidad: 250kg
Medidas: 100g incrementos

ESPECIFICACIONES
DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO
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1) Ruedas Giratorias con Freno
2) Pantalla de Indicador Digital
3) Reposabrazos
4) Silla de pesaje
5) Apoyo para los pies

1

2

3

4

5

ESPECIFICACIONES
CARACTERÍSTICAS DEL PRODUCTO
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1) Botón Hold: Este botón sostiene el peso mostrado en la pantalla.

2) Función: Apretar el botón de funcionamiento durante 5 segundos   o más en el 
modo de pesaje activará el menú de configuración del parámetro c. Apretar el botón 
durante menos de 5 segundos activará el modo de cuenta.        

3) kg/lb: Este botón cambia la pantalla entre kg/lb.

4) ON/OFF: Este botón apaga la pantalla de pesaje.

5) Tara/Cero: Este botón controla las funciones tara y cero de la pantalla.

ESPECIFICACIONES
DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO 
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1. Cero Automático 
Cuando se conecta la pantalla a las básculas y se enciende, llevará a cabo un ‘auto-test’ 
y se mostrará la cifra ‘000000-999999’ en la pantalla. Tras el test, la pantalla mostrará 
el modo de pesaje. Si la báscula se desvía del punto de cero automático cuando está 
conectada, entonces puede necesitarse reajustar o recalibrar la plataforma.

2. Cero Manual 
Si la plataforma de las básculas no tiene una carga sobre ella y la lectura se desvía de cero 
en el modo de pesaje, se puede apretar el botón ‘Tara/Cero’ para poner las básculas a 
cero. Cuando el peso muestra una cifra positiva y el elemento está estable en la pantalla, 
apretar el botón ‘Tara/Cero’ añadirá el valor mientras que el valor de la tara y el indicador 
mostrarán ‘0’ con el indicador de tara resaltado. 

3. Botón Hold 
Al apretar el botón ‘Hold’ en el modo de pesaje, aparecerá el indicador hold y la báscula 
mostrará el valor del peso sostenido en la pantalla. Al apretar el botón ‘Hold’ de nuevo, la 
pantalla deseleccionará el valor mostrado en pantalla y el indicador ‘hold’ desaparecerá. 

4. KG/LB 
Al apretar el botón ‘KG/LB’, cambiará entre ‘KG’ y ‘LB’. La unidad de medida seleccionada 
se mostrará en la pantalla. 

Tenga en Cuenta: La Silla de Ruedas con Básculas no está diseñada para transportar a 
personas a diferentes lugares. La función de las ruedas es mover fácilmente las básculas 
desde o hacia la persona a la que se va a pesar. 

Si desea devolver un producto en perfecto estado de funcionamiento, le ofrecemos una 
política de devolución de 30 días siempre y cuando el artículo no se haya abierto y se 
encuentre en condiciones de ponerse a la venta. 

Aplicamos una garantía de 24 meses a todos nuestros productos eléctricos; cubriremos 
el coste de la mano de obra y de las piezas. Nuestra política es intentar reparar el artículo 
antes de realizar un intercambio o un reembolso. 

Si por cualquier razón falta una pieza, por favor, contacte con nosotros dentro de los 7 días 
tras la entrega de su pedido. Puede ponerse en contacto con nuestro atento y servicial 
Equipo de Atención al Cliente a través de correo electrónico o por teléfono. Para leer los 
términos y condiciones completos, póngase en contacto con nuestro Departamento de 
Atención a través de los datos en nuestra página de Contacto.

GUÍA DE USUARIO
INSTRUCCIONES DE FUNCIONAMIENTO

GARANTÍA MONSTER

10278#10279 Wheelchair Scales & A12 Indicator
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Paso Mensaje 
en la 
Pantalla

Descripción Botón Configuración

1 Al encender la unidad, 
realizará un ‘auto-test’ 
y mostrará ‘000000-
999999’.

On/Off

2 Para entrar en la 
configuración de 
parámetros mantenga 
pulsados los botones 
‘Función’ y ‘Tara/Cero’.

Función Tara/
Cero

3 T X Función = 
Seleccionar Hold 
= Confirmar

X=0 Constantemente 
ON X=1 Apagar tras 2 
minutos de inactividad 
X=2 Apagar tras 4 
minutos de inactividad 
X=3 Apagar tras 6 
minutos de inactividad 
X=4 Apagar tras 8 
minutos de inactividad 
X=5 Apagar tras 10 
minutos de inactividad 
X=6 Apagar tras 12 
minutos de inactividad 
X=7 Apagar tras 14 
minutos de inactividad 
X=8 Apagar tras 16 
minutos de inactividad 
X=9 Apagar tras 18 
minutos de inactividad

4 CAL Pulsar el botón de 
función para volver al 
modo de pesaje

Función

La siguiente información le ofrece detalles acerca del modo de configuración.

GUÍA DE USUARIO
MODO DE CONFIGURACIÓN
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Estas básculas vienen totalmente calibradas de fábrica. No hay necesidad de calibrarlas. 
Si necesitasen ser calibradas en el futuro, siga las instrucciones. Si surge algún problema, 
contacte con nuestro departamento de Atención a través de los datos de la página de 
Contacto; estarán encantados de guiarle a través del proceso de calibrado.

Step Key Controls Display Message Explanation
1 Encendido (ON)

2 Pulse KG y TARA a 
la vez

E1 o E0

3 Pulse TARA CAL seguido por el 
límite Máximo de 
peso - 200KG

4  KG – cambia el 
peso 
HOLD – avanza a los 
siguientes dígitos

Use el botón HOLD para mover el 
cursor a la izquierda y a la derecha. 
Use el botón KG para aumentar/
disminuir el peso. Especifique el peso 
que está usando para calibrar las 
básculas.

5 TARA CAL 00

6 TARA CAL SP

7 Coloque el peso que esté usando para 
calibrar en la Silla con Básculas

8 Apague (OFF) 
las básculas y 
enciéndalas (ON) de 
nuevo para volver 
al funcionamiento 
normal

GUÍA DE USUARIO
CONFIGURACIÓN DE CALIBRADO

10278#10279 Wheelchair Scales & A12 Indicator
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Lea con detenimiento la siguiente guía para obtener información sobre los diversos 
códigos de error mostrados en el indicador digital. 

Mensaje de 
error

Descripción

ERR 1 El valor de capacidad máxima seleccionado durante el 
calibrado es demasiado bajo.

O-F Sobrecarga – el peso colocado en las básculas es 
mayor que la capacidad máxima.

O-H El elemento se ha colocado en las básculas antes de 
encenderla, por lo tanto el punto 0 de calibrado es 

demasiado alto.

O-L El punto 0 del calibrado es demasiado bajo.

P-L La carga de la batería es baja y hay que recargarla.

RESOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS
GUÍA DE RESOLUCIÓN
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Lea detenidamente la práctica segura de manejo para garantizar que se eviten 
lesiones o daños en el aparato.

No maneje o guarde la pantalla digital cerca de fuentes de calor o en entornos con 
altas temperaturas. La temperatura de funcionamiento de la báscula y la pantalla 
está entre -10ºC y 50ºC con una humedad máxima de 85%. Si utiliza la báscula 
fuera de este rango de temperaturas, puede ocasionar daños. 

No use la máquina si el cable del adaptador está desgastado o dañado. 

Cuando no se está utilizando el aparato, asegúrese de que se haya desenchufado el 
conector del enchufe. Esto evitará daños al aparato debidos a picos de voltaje. 

No use las básculas en zonas con polvo, ya que podría dañar la pantalla.

No sobrecargue las básculas. Esto podría ocasionar daños en el equipo y en la 
pantalla.

Asegúrese de guardar la pantalla alejada de fuentes de agua y de garantizar que no 
se derramen líquidos sobre ella. 

Asegúrese de que tanto la pantalla como los cables estén libres de objetos 
pesados, ya que esto podría ocasionar daños y hacer que la pantalla y los cables 
no funcionen correctamente.

Tanto las básculas como la pantalla deberían estar completamente selladas 
durante su uso. No intente retirar o ajustar ninguna parte de la pantalla o las 
básculas a menos que esté adecuadamente cualificado. 

La Silla de Ruedas con Básculas no se ha diseñado para transportar a personas a 
diferentes lugares. La función de las ruedas es ofrecer facilidad de transporte de la 
silla desde o hacia la persona a ser pesada.

 

CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD
PRÁCTICA SEGURA DE MANEJO

10278#10279 Wheelchair Scales & A12 Indicator
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SPÉCIFICITÉS DU PRODUIT

CONTENU ET INFORMATION TECHNIQUES 

Le fauteuil roulant de pesage pour personnes handicapés T-Mech est l’appareil parfait 
pour une utilisation dans les cabinets médicaux, les hospices et les maisons de retraites. 
Grâce à un indicateur numérique facile à utiliser, la balance a une capacité maximale de 
250 kg et les utilisateurs trouveront une position assise confortable grâce aux accoudoirs 
et repose-pieds. Les roues pivotantes rendent le fauteuil facile à manœuvrer tandis que les 
freins bloquent la chaise en place pour la sécurité de l’utilisateur.

Avec la capacité de peser en kilogrammes ou en livres, cette fauteuil de pesage 
approuvées OIML est idéale pour une utilisation dans l’industrie médicale.

1 x fauteuil roulant de pesage et 1 x indicateur d’affichage numérique A12
Tension : 220V
Température de fonctionnement : 0 à 40°C
Température de stockage : -25 à 55°C
Humidité relative : ≤ 85%

Dimensions approximatives du fauteuil: 98 cm L x 64 cm P x 95 cm H
Poids : 20kg
Capacité : 250kg
Mesures : incréments de 100g

SPÉCIFICATIONS
DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT
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1) Roues pivotantes avec frein
2) Indicateur d’affichage numérique
3) Accoudoir
4) fauteuil roulant de pesage
5) Repose pied

1

2

3

4

5

SPÉCIFICATIONS
Caractéristiques du produit

10278#10279 Wheelchair Scales & A12 Indicator
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1) Hold : Ce bouton maintient le poids affiché à l’écran.

2) Function : Maintenir ce bouton de fonction pendant 5 secondes ou plus en mode 
de pesée activera le menu de configuration des paramètres. Maintenez le bouton 
enfoncé pendant moins de 5 secondes pour activer le mode de comptage.

3) kg / lb : Ce bouton fait basculer l’affichage entre kg / lb.

4) ON / OFF : Ce bouton désactive l’affichage de la pesée.

5) Tare / Zéro : Ce bouton active la fonction tare et zéro sur l’écran.

SPÉCIFICATIONS
DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT
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1. Mise à Zéro automatique
Lorsque l’écran est connecté à la balance et allumé, il effectue un « autotest » et affiche 
«000000-999999 » à l’écran. Après le test, l’écran affichera en mode de pesée. Si la balance 
s’écarte du point zéro automatique lorsqu’elle est allumée, la plate-forme peut nécessiter 
un réajustement ou un recalibrage.

2. Mise à Zéro manuelle
Si la plate-forme de la balance n’est pas chargée et que la lecture s’écarte de zéro en 
mode de pesée, le bouton « Tare / Zéro » peut être enfoncé pour remettre à zéro la 
balance. Lorsque la valeur de poids indique un nombre positif et que l’élément est stable 
à l’affichage, une pression sur le bouton ‘Tare / Zero’ ajoutera la valeur de poids comme 
valeur de tare et l’indicateur affichera ‘0’ avec l’indicateur de tare en surbrillance.

1. Bouton ‘Hold’
En appuyant sur le bouton « Hold » en mode de pesée, l’indicateur de maintien s’affiche 
et la balance conserve la valeur à l’écran. En appuyant à nouveau sur le bouton « Hold », 
l’affichage libérera le maintien à l’écran et l’indicateur de maintien disparaîtra.

2. KG / LB
Lorsque vous appuyez sur le bouton «KG / LB », il basculera entre «KG » et «LB ». L’unité de 
mesure sélectionnée s’affiche à l’écran.

Remarque : Les chaises de pesée ne sont pas conçues pour transporter des personnes 
vers différents endroits. La fonction de roue est présente pour faciliter le déplacement de 
la balance vers et depuis la personne à peser

Si vous souhaitez retourner un produit en parfait état de fonctionnement, nous fournis-
sons une politique de retour de 30 jours à condition que l’article n’ait pas été ouvert et qu’il 
puisse être revendu. 

Une garantie de 24 mois s’applique à tous nos produits électriques ; nous couvrirons le 
coût de la main-d’œuvre et des pièces. Notre politique consiste à essayer de réparer l’arti-
cle avant d’organiser un échange ou un remboursement.

Si pour une raison quelconque, il manquerait une pièce, veuillez nous contacter dans les 
7 jours suivant la réception de votre commande. Vous pouvez contacter notre équipe d’as-
sistance clientèle par e-mail ou par téléphone. Pour connaître les conditions générales, 
contactez notre service d’assistance via les détails de la page ‘Contactez-nous’.

MODE D’EMPLOI
INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION

GARANTIE MONSTER
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Etape Message
affiché

Description Bouton Paramètres

1 Lors de la mise sous 
tension de l’appareil, il 
effectuera un auto-test 
et affichera «000000-
999999 ».

On/Off

2 Pour entrer dans 
les réglages des 
paramètres, appuyez 
sur les boutons « 
Function » et « Tare / 
Zero » et maintenez-
les enfoncés.

Function Tare/
Zero

3 T X Function = 
Selection
Hold = Confirmer

X = 0 Constamment 
allumé
 X = 1 S’éteint après 2 
minutes d’inactivité
 X = 2 S’éteint après 4 
minutes d’inactivité
 X = 3 S’éteint après 6 
minutes d’inactivité
 X = 4 S’éteint après 8 
minutes d’inactivité 
X = 5 S’éteint après 10 
minutes d’inactivité 
X = 6 S’éteint après 12 
minutes d’inactivité
 X = 7 S’éteint après 14 
minutes d’inactivité
 X = 8 S’éteint après 16 
minutes d’inactivité 
X = 9 S’éteint après 18 
minutes d’inactivité

4 CAL Appuyez sur le bouton 
‘function’ pour revenir 
au mode de pesée

Function

Les informations ci-dessous fournissent des détails sur le mode de configuration.

MODE D’EMPLOI
MODE DE CONFIGURATION
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Ces balances sont entièrement calibrées en usine. Il n’est pas nécessaire de les calibrer. 
Si la balance doit être calibrée à l’avenir, suivez ces instructions. Si vous rencontrez des 
problèmes, contactez notre service d’assistance via les détails situés sur la page Contact. 
Notre équipe se fera un plaisir de vous guider à travers le processus d’étalonnage.

Step Key Controls Display Message Explanation
1 Appuyez sur ON

2 Appuyez sur KG 
and TARE en même 
temps

E1 ou E0

3 Appuyez sur TARE CAL suivi de la 
limite de poids 
maximale - 200 kg

4 KG - change le poids
HOLD - passe aux 
chiffres suivants

Utilisez le bouton HOLD pour déplacer 
le curseur vers la gauche et la droite. 
Utilisez le bouton KG pour augmenter / 
diminuer le poids. Entrez le poids que 
vous utilisez pour calibrer la balance.

5 TARE CAL 00

6 TARE CAL SP

7 Mettez le poids que vous utilisez pour 
calibrer sur le fauteuil de pesée

8 Éteignez la balance 
et rallumez-la 
pour reprendre le 
fonctionnement 
normal

MODE D’EMPLOI
PARAMÈTRES D’ÉTALONNAGE
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Veuillez lire le guide ci-dessous pour plus d’informations sur les différents codes d’erreur 
affichés sur l’indicateur numérique.

Message d’erreur Description

ERR 1 La valeur de capacité maximale sélectionnée pendant 
l'étalonnage est trop faible.

O-F Surcharge - le poids placé sur la balance est supérieur à la 
capacité maximale.

O-H L'élément a été placé sur la balance avant la mise sous 
tension, donc le point de calibrage 0 est trop élevé.

O-L Le point 0 de l'étalonnage est trop bas.

P-L La batterie est faible et doit être rechargée.

DÉPANNAGE
GUIDE DE RÉSOLUTION  
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Veuillez lire les pratiques de travail sécuritaires afin d’éviter toutes blessures ou 
dégâts sur l’appareil.

N’utilisez pas et ne stockez pas l’affichage numérique à proximité de sources de 
chaleur ou dans des environnements chauds. La température de fonctionnement 
de la balance et de l’affichage est comprise entre -10 ° C et 50 ° C avec une humidité 
maximale de 85%. L’utilisation de la balance en dehors de ces températures peut 
entraîner des dommages.

N’utilisez pas la machine si le fil de l’adaptateur est effiloché ou endommagé.

Lorsque l’appareil n’est pas utilisé, assurez-vous que la fiche d’alimentation est 
retirée de la prise. Ceci évitera à l’appareil d’être d’endommagé par des surtensions.

N’utilisez pas la balance dans des zones poussiéreuses car cela pourrait 
endommager l’unité d’affichage.

Ne surchargez pas la balance. Cela peut endommager l’équipement et l’écran.

Assurez-vous que l’écran est éloigné des sources d’eau et assurez-vous qu’aucun 
liquide n’est renversé sur l’écran.

Assurez-vous que l’écran et les fils sont éloignés des objets lourds. Ceci peut 
endommager l’écran et empêcher les câbles de fonctionner correctement.

La balance et l’écran doivent être complètement scellés lorsqu’ils sont utilisés. 
N’essayez pas de retirer ou d’ajuster une partie quelconque de l’écran ou des 
balances, sauf si vous êtes qualifié.

Les chaises de pesée ne sont pas conçues pour transporter des personnes vers 
différents endroits. La fonction de roue est présente pour faciliter le déplacement 
de la balance vers et depuis la personne à peser.

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ
PRATIQUES DE TRAVAIL SÉCURITAIRES
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SPECIFICHE DEL PRODOTTO

CONTENUTO DELLA SCATOLA E
INFORMAZIONI TECNICHE

La bilancia sedia a rotelle T-Mech per disabili è perfetta per l’uso in ambulatori medici, 
ospedali e case di cura. Dotate di un indicatore digitale facile da usare e con una capacità 
massima di 250 kg, queste bilance garantiscono agli utenti una seduta confortevole grazie 
ai braccioli e al poggiapiedi. Le rotelle rendono la sedia facile da manovrare mentre i freni 
bloccano la sedia in posizione per garantire la sicurezza dell’utente.

Queste bilance approvate dall’OIML indicano il peso in chilogrammi o libbre e sono ideali 
per l’uso nel settore medico. 

1 x bilancia per sedie a rotelle e 1 x indicatore display digitale A12

Tensione: 220V
Temperatura operativa: 0 a 40°C
Temperatura di stoccaggio: -25 a 55°C
Umidità relativa: ≤85%

Dimensioni approssimative della sedia: 98 cm L x 64 cm P x 95 cm H
Peso: 20kg
Capacità di carico: 250 kg
Sensibilità: +/- 100 g

SPECIFICHE TECNICHE
DESCRIZIONE DEL PRODOTTO
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1) Rotelle con freno
2) Indicatore display digitale
3) Bracciolo
4) Seduta0
5) Poggiapiedi

1

2

3

4

5

SPECIFICHE TECNICHE
Caratteristiche del prodotto
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1) Hold: Questo pulsante mantiene il peso visualizzato sul display.

2) Function: Tenendo premuto il tasto Function per 5+ secondi in modalità di pesat-
ura si attiverà il menu di configurazione dei parametri menu. Tenendo premuto il 
pulsante per meno di 5 secondi si attiverà la modalità di conteggio.

3) kg/lb: Questo pulsante cambia il display in kg/lb.

4) ON/OFF: Questo pulsante spegne il display.

5) Tare/Zero: Questo pulsante attiva la funzione di tara e zero sul display.

SPECIFICHE TECNICHE
DESCRIZIONE DEL PRODOTTO
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1. Zero automatico 
Quando il display è collegato alla bilancia e acceso, eseguirà un “autotest” e mostrerà 
“000000-999999”. Dopo il test, il display entrerà in modalità di pesatura. Se la bilancia 
si discosta dal punto zero automatico quando è accesa, potrebbe essere necessario 
ricalibrare o regolare la piattaforma.

2. Impostazione manuale dello zero 
Se la piattaforma della bilancia non ha un carico e la lettura si discosta dal valore zero in 
modalità di pesatura, è possibile premere il pulsante “Tare/Zero” per azzerare la bilancia. 
Quando il valore di peso mostra un numero positivo e stabile sul display, premendo il 
pulsante ‘Tare/Zero’, il valore del peso verrà impostato come valore di tara e l’indicatore 
mostrerà ‘0’ con l’indicatore di tara evidenziato. 

3. Hold 
Premendo il pulsante “Hold” in modalità di pesatura, verrà visualizzato l’indicatore hold 
e la bilancia manterrà il valore sullo schermo. Premendo di nuovo il pulsante “Hold” 
l’indicatore hold scomparirà. 

4. KG/LB 
Il pulsante ‘KG/LB’ permette di passare da ‘KG’ a ‘LB’. L’unità di misura selezionata verrà 
visualizzata sullo schermo. 

Nota: le bilance per sedie a rotelle non sono progettate per il trasporto di persone da un 
luogo all’altro. La funzione delle ruote è di facilitare lo spostamento della bilancia da e 
verso la persona che si intende pesare.  

Purché il prodotto sia sigillato e rivendibile, sarà possibile rendere un prodotto in perfette 
condizioni fino a 30 giorni dalla data d’acquisto.

I nostri prodotti elettrici sono coperti da una garanzia di 24 mesi (riparazione, parti di 
ricambio). La nostra politica prevede un tentativo di riparazione prima di effettuare scambi 
o rimborsi.

Se dovesse mancare una parte del prodotto, vi preghiamo di contattarci entro 7 giorni dal 
ricevimento dell’ordine. Per leggere i termini e le condizioni contattare il nostro servizio 
clienti via mail o telefono. Per tutti i termini e le condizioni, contattare il nostro servizio 
clienti tramite i dettagli nella sezione Contatti.

MANUALE UTENTE
ISTRUZIONI DI UTILIZZO

GARANZIA MONSTER
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Step Display 
Messaggio

Descrizione Pulsante Impostazione

1 Quando si accende 
il dispositivo, questo 
eseguirà un autotest 
e mostrerà '000000-
999999'.

On/Off

2 Per accedere alle 
impostazioni dei 
parametri, tenere 
premuti i pulsanti 
'Function' e 'Tare/
Zero'.

Function Tare/
Zero

3 T X Function = Select 
Hold = Confirm

X=0 costantemente 
acceso X=1 spegnimento 
dopo 2 minuti 
di inattività X=2 
spegnimento dopo 4 
minuti di inattività X=3 
spegnimento dopo 6 
minuti di inattività X=4 
spegnimento dopo 8 
minuti di inattività X=5 
spegnimento dopo 10 
minuti di inattività X=6 
Spegnimento dopo 12 
minuti di inattività X=7 
Spegnimento dopo 14 
minuti di inattività X=8 
Spegnimento dopo 16 
minuti di inattività X=9 
Spegnimento dopo 18 
minuti di inattività

4 CAL Premere il tasto 
Funcion per tornare 
alla modalità di 
pesatura

Function

Le informazioni di seguito forniscono dettagli sulla modalità di configurazione.

MANUALE UTENTE
MODALITÀ DI CONFIGURAZIONE
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Queste bilance vengono completamente calibrate dalla fabbrica. Non è pertanto nec-
essario calibrarle. Se le bilance dovessero necessitare di calibrazione in futuro, seguire 
le istruzioni qui riportate. In caso di problemi, contattare il nostro servizio di assistenza 
tramite i dettagli nella sezione Contatti. Saremo lieti di guidarvi attraverso il processo di 
calibrazione.

Step Comandi chiave Messaggio sul 
display

Spiegazione

1 Accensione

2 Premere KG e TARE 
insieme

E1 o E0

3 Premere TARE CAL seguito da 
limite massimo di 
peso - 200 kg

4 KG - cambia il peso
HOLD - passa alle 
cifre successive

Utilizzare il pulsante HOLD per 
spostare il cursore a sinistra e a 
destra. Utilizzare il pulsante KG per 
aumentare/ridurre il peso. Immettere il 
peso che si sta utilizzando per calibrare 
la bilancia.

5 TARE CAL 00

6 TARE CAL SP

7 Immettere il peso che si sta utilizzando 
per calibrare la bilancia.

8 Spegnere (OFF) 
e riaccendere 
(ON) la bilancia 
per riprendere 
il normale 
funzionamento

MANUALE UTENTE
IMPOSTAZIONI DI TARATURA
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Leggere la seguente guida per informazioni sui diversi codici di errore visualizzabili 
sull’indicatore digitale. 

Messaggio di 
errore

Descrizione

ERR 1 Il valore di portata massima selezionato durante la 
calibrazione è troppo basso.

O-F Sovraccarico: il peso posizionato sulla bilancia è 
superiore alla portata massima.

O-H L'articolo da pesare è stato posizionato sulla bilancia 
prima dell'accensione, quindi il punto di calibrazione 0 

è troppo alto.

O-L Il punto di calibrazione 0 è troppo basso.

P-L La batteria è scarica e va ricaricata

RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI
GUIDA ALLA RISOLUZIONE
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Si prega di leggere attentamente le procedure di sicurezza per garantire la prevenzione 
di lesioni o danni al dispositivo.

Non utilizzare o conservare il display digitale vicino a fonti di calore o in ambienti caldi. 
La temperatura operativa per la bilancia e il display è compresa tra -10°C e 50°C con 
un’umidità massima dell’85%. L’uso della bilancia al di fuori di queste temperature può 
causare danni. 

Non utilizzare il dispositivo se il cavo dell’adattatore è consumato o danneggiato. 

Quando il dispositivo non è in uso, assicurarsi che la spina di alimentazione sia stata 
rimossa dalla presa. In questo modo, si eviteranno danni al dispositivo causati da sbalzi di 
corrente. 

Non utilizzare la bilancia in aree polverose in quanto ciò potrebbe causare danni al 
display.

Non sovraccaricare la bilancia. Ciò potrebbe causare danni al dispositivo e al display.

Assicurarsi che il display sia tenuto lontano da fonti di acqua e assicurarsi che non vi siano 
liquidi sul display. 

Assicurarsi che il display e i cavi siano tenuti liberi da oggetti pesanti. Ciò può causare 
danni e impedire il corretto funzionamento del display e dei cavi.

Sia le bilance che il display devono essere completamente sigillati durante l’uso. Non 
tentare di rimuovere o regolare alcuna parte del display o delle bilance se non si è 
adeguatamente qualificati. 

Le bilance per sedie a rotelle non sono progettate per il trasporto di persone da un luogo 
all’altro. La funzione delle ruote è di facilitare lo spostamento della bilancia da e verso la 
persona che si intende pesare.  

CONSIGLI DI SICUREZZA
PROCEDURE DI SICUREZZA
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PRODUCT EIGENSCHAPPEN

TECHNISCHE INFORMATIE

ONDERDELEN INHOUD

De T-Mech rolstoelweegschalen zijn het perfecte apparaat voor het gebruik in 
dokterspraktijken, hospices en verzorgingstehuizen. De stoel heeft een eenvoudig te 
gebruiken digitale display en een maximale capaciteit van 250 kg. Gebruikers vinden 
gemakkelijk een comfortabele zitpositie met behulp van de arm- en voetsteunen. De stoel 
manoeuvreert eenvoudig met de zwenkwielen terwijl de remmen de stoel op zijn plaats 
vergrendelen voor de veiligheid van de gebruiker.

De stoelweegschaal is OIML goedgekeurd en hierdoor ideaal voor gebruik in de medische 
industrie. Het display is zowel in KG als in ponden in te stellen.

1 x rolstoelweegschaal en 1 x A12 digitale display

Voltage: 220V
Werkzame temperatuur: 0 tot 40 °C
Opslagtemperatuur: -25 ° C tot 55 ° C
Relatieve vochtigheid: ≤ 85%.

Geschatte stoelafmetingen: 98 cm B x 64 cm D x 95 cm H
Gewicht: 20kg
Capaciteit: 250kg
Meeteenheid: stappen van 100 g

SPECIFICATIE
PRODUCTBESCHRIJVING
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1) Zwenkwielen met rem
2) Digitale display
3) armleuning
4) Weegstoel
5) Voetsteun

1

2

3

4
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SPECIFICATIE
PRODUCT EIGENSCHAPPEN
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1. HOLD: deze knop houdt het weergegeven gewicht op het display vast. 

2. Functie: Houd de functieknop 5 seconden of langer ingedrukt in de   
weegmodus om het parameterconfiguratiemenu te    
activeren. Als u de knop minder dan 5 seconden ingedrukt   
houdt, wordt de tel modus geactiveerd.

3. kg/ lb.: deze knop schakelt het display tussen kg/ lb. 

4. AAN/ UIT: deze knop schakelt het weegscherm aan of uit. 

5. Tare/ nul: deze knop bedient de tarreer- en nul functie op het display  

SPECIFICATIE
PRODUCTBESCHRIJVING
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1. Automatische nulstelling 
Wanneer het display op de weegschaal is aangesloten en ingeschakeld, voert het een 
‘zelftest’ uit en wordt ‘000000-999999’ op het scherm weergegeven. Na de test verschijnt 
het display in de weegmodus. Als de schaal afwijkt van het automatische nulpunt wanneer 
deze wordt ingeschakeld, moet het platform mogelijk opnieuw worden bijgesteld of 
opnieuw worden gekalibreerd.

2. Nulmeting (Handmatig)
Als het weegplatform geen gewicht erop heeft en de meetwaarde in de weegmodus 
van nul afwijkt, kan de knop ‘Tare/ Zero’ worden ingedrukt om de weegschaal op nul te 
zetten. Wanneer de gewichtswaarde een positief getal toont en het object stabiel op het 
display staat, zal het drukken op de knop ‘Tarra/ nul’ de gewichtswaarde toevoegen als de 
tarrawaarde en het display zal ‘0’ tonen met de tarra-indicator gemarkeerd.

3. Pauze 
Door in de weegmodus op de knop ‘Hold’ te drukken, wordt de hold-indicator 
weergegeven en houdt de schaal de waarde vast op het scherm. Door nogmaals op de 
knop ‘Hold’ te drukken, laat het display de waarde op het scherm los en verdwijnt de hold-
indicator.

4. KG/ LB 
Wanneer u op de knop ‘KG/ LB’ drukt, schakelt deze tussen ‘KG’ en ‘LB’. De geselecteerde 
meeteenheid wordt op het scherm weergegeven.

Let op: de rolstoelweegschalen zijn niet ontworpen om mensen naar verschillende 
locaties te vervoeren. De wielfunctie is aanwezig om het verplaatsen van de weegschaal 
van en naar de te wegen persoon makkelijker te maken.

Als u een product in perfecte staat wilt retourneren, bieden we een retourbeleid van 30 
dagen, zolang het artikel ongeopend is en in een verkoopbare staat verkeert.

Een garantie van 12 maanden is van toepassing op al onze elektrische producten; wij 
dekken de kosten van arbeid en onderdelen. Ons beleid is om het artikel te proberen te 
repareren voordat een ruil of terugbetaling wordt aangeboden.

Als om welke reden dan ook een onderdeel ontbreekt, neem dan binnen 7 dagen na 
ontvangst van uw bestelling, contact met ons op. U kunt contact opnemen met onze 
vriendelijke en behulpzame klantenserviceteam via e-mail of telefoon. Neem voor de 
volledige voorwaarden contact op met onze Supportafdeling via de details op de Contact 
Ons pagina.

GEBRUIKSHANDLEIDING
GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

MONSTER GARANTIEBELEID
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Step Beeld 
bericht

Omschrijving Knop Instelling

1 Wanneer het apparaat 
wordt ingeschakeld, 
voert het een zelftest 
uit en wordt '000000-
999999' weergegeven.

Aan/Uit

2 Houd de knoppen 
'Functie' en 'Tare/ 
Zero' ingedrukt om de 
parameterinstellingen 
in te voeren.

Functie
Tare/ Zero

3 T X Function 
=Selecteer
Hold = 
Bevestigen

X = 0 Constant aan
X = 1 Schakel uit na 2 
minuten inactiviteit
X = 2 Schakel uit na 4 
minuten inactiviteit
X = 3 Schakel uit na 6 
minuten inactiviteit
X = 4 Schakel uit na 8 
minuten inactiviteit
X = 5 Schakel uit na 10 
minuten inactiviteit
X = 6 Schakel uit na 12 
minuten inactiviteit
X = 7 Schakel uit na 14 
minuten inactiviteit
X = 8 Schakel uit na 16 
minuten inactiviteit
X = 9 Schakel uit na 18 
minuten inactiviteit

4 CAL Druk op de 
functieknop om terug 
te keren naar de 
weegmodus

Functie

De onderstaande informatie geeft details over de configuratiemodus.

GEBRUIKSHANDLEIDING
CONFIGURATIEMODUS
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Deze weegschalen komen volledig gekalibreerd uit de fabriek. Het is niet nodig om ze bij 
aanschaf te kalibreren. Als de weegschaal in de toekomst moet worden gekalibreerd, volgt 
u deze instructies. Als u problemen ondervindt, neemt u contact op met onze klanten-
serviceafdeling via de details op de Contactpagina, die u graag door het kalibratieproces 
begeleiden.

Stap Key Controles Bericht tonen Uitleg
1 Inschakelen

2 Druk KG en TARE 
samen

E1 of E0

3 Druk op TARE CAL gevolgd 
door Maximale 
gewichtslimiet - 
200KG

4 KG - verandert het 
gewicht
HOLD - gaat naar de 
volgende cijfers

Gebruik de HOLD-knop om de cursor 
naar links en rechts te verplaatsen. 
Gebruik de KG-knop om het gewicht te 
verhogen/ verlagen. Voer het gewicht 
in dat u gebruikt om de weegschaal te 
kalibreren.

5 TARE CAL 00

6 TARE CAL SP

7 Plaats het gewicht dat u gebruikt om te 
kalibreren op de weegstoel

8 Schakel de 
weegschaal UIT 
en weer IN om de 
normale werking te 
hervatten

GEBRUIKSHANDLEIDING
KALIBRATIE-INSTELLINGEN
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Lees de onderstaande gids door voor informatie over de verschillende foutcodes die op de 
digitale display worden weergegeven.

Foutmelding Omschrijving

ERR 1 De maximale capaciteitswaarde geselecteerd tijdens 
kalibratie is te laag.

O-F Overbelasting - het gewicht op de weegschaal is hoger 
dan de maximale capaciteit.

O-H Het item is op de weegschaal geplaatst voordat het 
werd ingeschakeld, daarom is het nulpunt van de 

kalibratie te hoog.

O-L Het 0-punt van de kalibratie is te laag.

P-L De batterij is bijna leeg en moet worden opgeladen.

PROBLEEMOPLOSSINGEN
RESOLUTIE HANDLEIDING
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Lees A.U.B de veiligheidsvoorschriften door om letsel of schade aan het apparaat 
te voorkomen.

Gebruik of bewaar het digitale display niet in de buurt van warmtebronnen of in 
warme omgevingen. De bedrijfstemperatuur voor de weegschaal en het display ligt 
tussen -10ºC en 50ºC met een maximale luchtvochtigheid van 85%. Het gebruik van 
de weegschaal buiten deze temperaturen kan leiden tot schade. 

Gebruik de machine niet als de stroomdraad gerafeld of beschadigd is. 

Wanneer het apparaat niet in gebruik is, moet u ervoor zorgen dat de stekker 
uit het stopcontact is verwijderd. Dit voorkomt schade aan het apparaat door 
stroompieken. 

Gebruik de weegschaal niet in stoffige gebieden, omdat dit kan leiden tot schade 
aan het display.

Overbelast de weegschaal niet. Dit kan schade aan de apparatuur en het display 
veroorzaken.

Zorg ervoor dat het display uit de buurt van waterbronnen wordt gehouden en zorg 
ervoor dat er geen vloeistoffen op het display worden gemorst. 

Zorg ervoor dat het display en de kabels vrij blijven van zware objecten. Dit kan 
schade veroorzaken en verhinderen dat het scherm en de kabels correct werken.

Zowel de weegschaal als het display moeten tijdens gebruik volledig dicht zitten 
Probeer geen enkel onderdeel van het display of de weegschaal te verwijderen of 
aan te passen, tenzij de uitvoerende persoon, voldoende gekwalificeerd is. 

De rolstoelweegschaal is niet geschikt om mensen te verplaatsen. De wielfunctie is 
aanwezig om het verplaatsen van de weegschaal van en naar de te wegen persoon 
makkelijker te maken.

VEILIGHEIDSADVIES
VEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN

10278#10279 Wheelchair Scales & A12 Indicator
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Monster House, Alan Farnaby Way,
Sheriff Hutton Industrial Estate, 
Sheriff Hutton, York, YO60 6PG
www.monstershop.co.uk

Monster Group (UK) is one of the UK’s fastest growing online retailers. We 
supply a diverse range of products which offer exceptional value for money. We 

strive to provide the best possible customer experience with free UK delivery 
across all our products and a Monster Guarantee for 100% satisfaction.

Try Monster. Buy Monster. Be Monster.

TEL: 01347 878 887
EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

SUPPORT-ABTEILUNG

Für fragen über dieses gerät, die 
garantie, rückgaben oder bei 

störungen, benutzen sie die folgenden 
unten aufgeführten angaben.

TEL: 01347 878 888
EMAIL: hallo@monstershop.eu

VERKAUFSABTEILUNG

Für Informationen bezüglich dieses 
Geräts oder anderer produkte aus 

unserer Monster-Abteilung, benutzen 
sie die folgenden unten aufgeführten 

angaben.

TEL: 01347 878 887
EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

DEPARTAMENTO DE SOPORTE

Para consultas sobre este dispositivo, 
la garantía, devoluciones o denuncias 
de fallos por favor use los siguientes 

detalles.

TEL: 01347 878 888
EMAIL: hola@monstershop.eu

DEPARTAMENTO DE VENTAS

Para información sobre este dispositivo 
u otros productos de nuestras 

divisiones de Monster por favor use los 
siguientes detalles.

TEL: 01347 878 887
EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

DIPARTIMENTO SUPPORTO

Per domande riguardo dispositivo, 
garanzia, reso o per riferire di guasti, 

utilizzare i dettagli sotto riportati.

TEL: 01347 878 888
EMAIL: ciao@monstershop.eu

DIPARTIMENTO VENDITE

Per informazioni riguardanti questo 
dispositivo o altri prodotti dalle 

categorie Monster utilizzare i dettagli 
sotto riportati.

TEL: 01347 878 887
EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

DÉPARTEMENT DE SOUTIEN

Pour les interrogations concernant cet appareil, la 
garantie, les retours ou les défauts de déclaration 

veuillez utiliser les détails suivants ci-dessous.

TEL: 01347 878 888
EMAIL: bonjour@monstershop.eu

DÉPARTEMENT COMMERCIAL

Pour plus d’informations concernant cet appareil 
ou d’autres produits de nos divisions de Monster 

veuillez utiliser les détails suivants ci-dessous.

TEL: 01347 878 887
EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

SUPPORT

For queries about this device, warranty, returns or 
reporting faults please contact Support.

TEL: 01347 878 888
EMAIL: hello@monstershop.co.uk

SALES

For information regarding this device or other 
products from our Monster divisions please 

contact Sales.
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